

No. 24-

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PETER J. STRAUSS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES,

Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOSEPH P. GRIFFITH, JR.

Counsel of Record

JOE GRIFFITH LAW FIRM, LLC
946 Johnnie Dodds Boulevard
Mount Pleasant, SC 29464
(843) 225-5563
joe@joegriffith.com

ELIZABETH FRANKLIN-BEST
ELIZABETH FRANKLIN-BEST, P.C.
3710 Landmark Drive, Suite 113
Columbia, SC 29204

Counsel for Petitioner

332756



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES	vi
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	vii
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINION BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	2
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	2
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	8
A. The court of appeals' decision not to address Petitioner's claims on its merits also conflicts with <i>Spevack v. Klein</i> , 385 U.S. 511 (1967)	12

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
B. Leaving the district court’s order to stand puts the Fourth Circuit’s jurisprudence in conflict with other circuit courts of appeal	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF APPENDICES

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT, FILED APRIL 26, 2024	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA, BEAUFORT DIVISION, FILED DECEMBER 11, 2023	2a
APPENDIX C — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT, FILED JULY 2, 2024	26a

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Clark v. McAllister</i> , 3:21-cv-219-RP (N.D. Miss. April 24, 2024)	16
<i>Cresci v. McNamara</i> , 13cv4695 (EP)(AME), 18cv16207(EP)(JSA) (D.N.J. October 28, 2024)	16-17
<i>In re Boston's Children First</i> , 244 F.3d 164 (1st Cir. 2001)	15
<i>In re Bulger</i> , 710 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2013)	16
<i>In re International Business Machines Corp.</i> , 45 F.3d 641 (2d Cir. 1995)	15
<i>In re Kensington Intern. Ltd.</i> , 368 F.3d 289 (3d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Liljeberg v. Health Svcs. Acq. Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 847 (1988).....	3, 8, 12
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 314 (1999)	13
<i>Potashnick v. Port City Const. Co.</i> , 609 F.2d 1101 (5th Cir. 1980).....	14, 15

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Preston v. United States,</i> 923 F.2d 731 (9th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Solar Eclipse Investment Fund XXXV, LLC and East West Bank v. \$5,000,000.00 U.S. Dollars Deposited to IOLTA Account of Strauss Law Firm, LLC in rem, and the Strauss Law Firm, LLC, in personam, C/A No. 9:19-cv-1176-RMG (D.S.C.).....</i>	4
<i>Spevack v. Klein,</i> 385 U.S. 511 (1967).....	3, 11, 12, 16
<i>U.S. v. Real Property located at 25445 Via Dona Christa, Valencia, Cal., 959 F.2d 243 (9th Cir. 1992)</i>	15
<i>United States v. Cooley,</i> 1 F.3d 985 (10th Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>United States v. Dreyer,</i> 693 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>United States v. Jordan,</i> 49 F.3d 152 (5th Cir. 1995).....	16
<i>United States v. Lentz,</i> 383 F.3d 191 (4th Cir. 2004).....	16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Mikalajunas</i> , 974 F.2d 1333 (4th Cir. 1992).....	12
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 886 F.2d 667 (4th Cir. 1989).....	12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. V	2, 3, 6, 10, 11, 13, 17
----------------------------	-------------------------

Statutes, Rules and Regulations

28 U.S.C. §144	3, 7, 8, 9, 12, 17
28 U.S.C. §455	3, 8, 9, 12
28 U.S.C. §455(a)	3, 9, 14
28 U.S.C. §455(b)(1).....	3
28 U.S.C. §1254	1

Other Authorities

1974 U.S. Cong. & Admin. News, pp. 6351, 6354-55	14
